HEALTH FACILITIES and SERVICES REVIEW BOARD
STATE OF ILLINOIS
Health Facilities and Services Review Board,
Complainant,
VS.
Kish Health System and Kishwaukee Community

Hospital,
Project #09-069

Docket No. HFSRB 14-03

Respondent.

PROOF OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that true and correct copies of the attached Notice of Intent to
Impose a Fine, Notice of an Opportunity for an Administrative Hearing and Appearance
before the Health Facilities and Services Review Board, and Notice of Allegations of
Non-Compliance were sent by certified mail in a sealed envelope, postage prepaid to:

Joseph C. Dant

Vice President Business Development
Kishwaukee Community Hospital

One Kish Hospital Drive

DeKalb, IL. 60115

The said documientsy were deposited in the United States mail in Chicago, lllinois, on the
[ Hday of _ Fpr | ,2014.

Illinois Health Facilities and Services
Review Board

cC: M. Constantino
C. Avery
M. Mills



HEALTH FACILITIES and SERVICES REVIEW BOARD
STATE OF ILLINOIS
Health Facilities and Services Review Board,
Complainant,
VS.
Kish Health System and Kishwaukee Community

Hospital,
Project #09-069

Docket No. HFSRB 14-03

Respondent.

NOTICE OF INTENT TO IMPOSE A FINE, NOTICE OF AN OPPORTUNITY FOR AN
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING AND APPEARANCE BEFORE THE HEALTH
FACILITIES AND SERVICES REVIEW BOARD AND NOTICE OF ALLEGATIONS OF
NON-COMPLIANCE

Pursuant to the authority granted by the lllinois Health Facilities Planning Act (20 1il.
Comp. Stat. 3960/1 et seq.) (the “Act”) and the lllinois Health Facilities Planning
Procedural Rules (the “Code”) (77 lll. Admin. Code 1130), NOTICE is given that:

NOTICE OF INTENT TO IMPOSE A FINE

In accordance with Section 14.1 of the Act, the lllinois Health Facilities and Services
Review Board (“HFSRB” or “State Board”) intends to impose a fine of Two-Hundred and
Ninety Thousand Dollars ($290,000.00) against Respondent. This action is based upon
Respondent’s failure to comply with the Act and Code as set forth in the Allegations of
Non-Compliance in Attachment A.

Respondent shall pay a fine of Two-Hundred and Ninety Thousand Dollars
($290,000.00) to the State Board. Upon receipt of the fine by the State Board, a final
order will be presented for approval to the State Board. The final order will dismiss this
matter with prejudice. '

Make the fine payable to the: lllinois Department of Public Health. Send the payment to
the:

Health Facilities and Services Review Board
525 West Jefferson St., Second Floor
Springfield, IL 62761

(W]



NOTICE OF AN OPPORTUNITY FOR AN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

In accordance with Sections 10 and 14.1(c) of the Act and Sections 1130.1010 and
1130.1020 of the Code, Respondent is hereby offered the opportunity for an
administrative hearing before a duly appointed Administrative Law Judge to show cause
why Respondent should not be fined, provided that Respondent requests such a
hearing within thirty (30) days after receipt of this Notice.

Failure to request a hearing within thirty (30) days
from receipt of this Notice will constitute a waiver of
the right to such hearing.

NOTICE OF AN OPPORTUNITY TO APPEAR
BEFORE THE HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES REVIEW BOARD

In accordance with Sections 10 and 14.1(c) of the Act, Respondent is offered the
opportunity to appear before the HFSRB. The Respondent is NOT required to appear
before the HFSRB at this time, but if Respondent wants to appear before the HFSRB to
respond to the Allegations of Non-Compliance a written request must be made within
thirty (30) days after receipt of this Notice.

Failure to request an opportunity to appear before the
HFSRB within thirty (30) days from the receipt of this
Notice will constitute a waiver of the right to such an
opportunity.

The hearing request and the request to appear before the HFSRB shall be made in
writing and directed to Frank W. Urso, General Counsel, Health Facilities and Services
Review Board, 122 S. Michigan, Suite 700, Chicago, lllinois 60603.

Courtney Avery, U
Board Administrator,
Health Facilities and Services
Review Board

f

§-

Dated this [ T day of f%%"ef 2014.




ATTACHMENT A.

HEALTH FACILITIES and SERVICES REVIEW BOARD
STATE OF ILLINOIS
Health Facilities and Services Review Board,

Complainant,

VS.

Kish Health System and Kishwaukee Community
Hospital,
Project #09-069

Docket No. HFSRB 14-03

Respondent.

NOTICE OF ALLEGATIONS OF NON-COMPLIANCE

Pursuant to the lllinois Health Facilities Planning Act (“Act”) (20 1ll. Comp. Stat. 3960/1
et seq.) and the Health Facilities Planning Rules (“Code”) (77 lil. Admin. Code 1130),
the lllinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board (“HFSRB” or State Board”) has
the following authority.

Section 12. of the Act establishes, in part, that:
“[Tlhe State Board shall exercise the following powers and duties:

Prescribe rules, regulations, standards, criteria, procedure or reviews which may
vary according to the purpose for which a particular review is being conducted or
the type of project reviewed and which are required to carry out the provisions
and purposes of this Act.”

Complainant bases its intent to fine Respondent Two-Hundred and Ninety Thousand
Dollars ($290,000.00) upon the following provisions of the Act and/or Code.

Section 14.1(a) of the Act and Section 1130.790 of the Code allows, in part, that:

“The State Board may deny an application for a permit, may revoke or take other
action as permitted by this Act with regard to a permit as the State Board deems
appropriate, including the imposition of fines as set forth in this Section, for any
one or a combination of the following:



“2) The establishment, construction, or modification of a health care facility
without a permit or in violation of the terms of a permit.

(3) The violation of any provision of this Act or any rule adopted under this Act.”
Section 14.1 (b) of the Act states, in part:
“(b) Persons shall be subject to fines as follows:

(2.5) A permit holder who fails to comply with the post-permit and reporting
requirements set forth in Section 5 shall be fined an amount not to exceed
$10,000 plus an additional $10,000 for each 30-day period, or fraction thereof,
that the violation continues. This fine shall continue to accrue until the date that
(i) the post-permit requirements are met and the post-permit reports are received
by the State Board or (ii) the matter is referred by the State Board to the State
Board's legal counsel. The accrued fine is not waived by the permit holder
submitting the required information and reports. Prior to any fine beginning to
accrue, the Board shall notify, in writing, a permit holder of the due date for the
post-permit and reporting requirements no later than 30 days before the due date
for the requirements. This paragraph (2.5) takes effect 6 months after August 27,
2012 (the effective date of Public Act 97-1115).”

Section 1130.770 of the Code states, in part:
“a) Written Notification
1) Each permit holder shall notify HFSRB upon its project completion.

2) All information concerning project completion shall be submitted
on 8% by 11" paper.

3) All information regarding progress completion shall be submitted
within the allowable time frames established in subsections (a)(1)
and (a)(5) and shall be sent only by any recognized overnight
courier or personal delivery service.

4) No project completion reports will be accepted by email or fax.

5) The notification shall be submitted no later than 90 days following
the project completion date. The permit holder shall provide the
supporting documentation in subsections (b), (¢) and (d) within 90
days following the notification.

d) For a project with a cost above the capital expenditure minimum in place
at the time of permit approval, the permit holder shall submit a notice that



the project has been brought to a conclusion and submit a report of final
realized costs containing the following:

1)
2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

itemization of all project costs;

itemization of those project costs that have been or will be
submitted for reimbursement under Titles XVIII and XIX;

certification that the final realized costs are the total costs required
to complete the project and that there are no additional or
associated costs or capital expenditures related to the project that
will be submitted for reimbursement under Title XVIil or XIX;

certification of compliance with all terms of the permit to date,
including project cost, square footage, services, etc.; certification
attesting to compliance with the requirements of this Section must
be in the form of a notarized statement signed by an authorized
representative the permit holder,;

the final Application and Certification for Payment for the
construction contract, as per the American Institute of Architects
form G702 or equivalent; and

for permits with a project cost equal to or greater than three times
the capital expenditure minimum in place at the time of permit
approval, an audited financial report of all project costs and sources
of funds.

f) Failure to timely file the project's final realized cost report, notice of project
completion, all necessary supporting documentation following the project
completion, or any project cost overrun information shall subject the permit
or exemption holder to fines, permit revocation, and the penalties and
sanctions mandated in the Act (see 20 ILCS 3960/14.1) and Section
1130.790.”

The Respondent’s alleged violations are based upon the following facts:

1.

Respondent received a permit for project # 09-069 from the Board on March 2,

2010.

Based upon the March 18, 2010 permit letter, Respondent was notified that
annual progress reports were due “every 12-months from the permit issuance
date until such time as the project is completed” (see Attachment B.).

An annual progress report was due by 4-2-11. The annual progress report was
not timely and was received by the Board on 7-28-11.



. The project completion date was detailed on the March 18, 2010 permit letter as

June 30, 2011.

. Based upon the March 18, 2010 permit letter, Respondent was required to

submit a notice of project completion within 30 days following the project
completion date and the final realized costs report within 90 days following the
project completion date, or by September 30, 2011. The Respondent was also
required to provide the supporting documentation contained in Section 1130.770
of the Board’s Rules.

. Afinal costs report was received by the Board on 8-24-11 but it did not contain

the required information according to the Board’s Rules. The report lacked the
following items:

a. Itemization of those project costs that have been or will be
submitted for reimbursement under Titles XVIlI and XIX;
b. Certification that the final realized costs are the total costs required

to complete the project and that there are no additional or
associated costs or capital expenditures related to the project that
will be submitted for reimbursement under Title XVIiI or XIX;

c. Certification of compliance with all terms of the permit to date,
including project cost, square footage, services, etc.; certification
attesting to compliance with the requirements of this Section must
be in the form of a notarized statement signed by an authorized
representative the permit holder,

d. The final Application and Certification for Payment for the
construction contract, as per the American Institute of Architects
form G702 or equivalent.

. On August 24, 2011 a Board staff member (M. Constantino) sent an email, with

an attachment containing the necessary requirements, to Respondent ( J. Dant)
notifying Respondent that the 8-24-11 final costs report did address all the final
costs report requirements (see Attachment C.).

. Respondent claimed that an August 30, 2011 final costs report was sent to the

Board (see Attachment D.). There is no record of the Board receiving this
document in the mail logs for 2011. This document is not in the # 09-069 project
file. This report was also incomplete.

. On June 2, 2012 Respondent was notified by email that the final cost report

lacked the required certifications and documents. This correspondence also
stated that the report was noncompliant and requested prompt attention to this
matter.



10.0n February 5, 2014 Respondent was contacted by telephone by Board staff
informing Respondent that the final cost report was not complete.

11.0n February 10, 2014 Respondent submitted a revised, final cost report that
contained all required statements and data.

A&



Attachment
B

STATE OF ILLINOIS
HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES REVIEW BOARD

525 WEST JEFFERSON ST. ¢ SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62761 e (217)782-3516 FAX: (217) 785-4308

March 18, 2010

CORRECTED
CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Joe Dant, Vice President Business Development
Kishwaukee Community Hospital

One Kish Hospital Drive

Dekalb, Illinois 60115

RE: PERMIT: Illinois Health Facilities Flanning Act 20 ILCS 3960

Dear Mr. Dant:

On March 2, 2010, the Illinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board approved the
application for permit for the referenced project based upon the project’s substantial
conformance with the applicable standards and criteria of Part 1110 and 1120. In
arriving at a decision, the State Board considered the findings contained in the State

Agency Report, the application material, and any testimony made before the State
Board.

e PROJECT: #09-069 — Kishwaukee Community Hospital - Qutpatient Cancer
Center - The permit holders are approved to relocate, modernize and expand the
Kishwaukee Cancer Care Center Jocated at One Kish Hospital Drive in 24,315
total gross square feet of space, that consists of 23,438 gross square feet of new
construction and 877 gross square feet of as is space. Services to be provided are
medical oncology infusion/chemotherapy, PET/CT, complementary medicine, a
boutique, community staff and patient education, patient and family support,
community outreach, and research. The operating entity licensee is Kish Health
System, One Kish Hospital Drive, Dekalb, Illinois. The owner of the site is
Kishwaukee Community Hospital, One Kish Hospital Drive, Dekalb, Illinois.

e PERMIT HOLDERS: The permit holders are Kish Health System, and
Kishwaukee Community Hospital, One Kish Hospital Drive, Dekalb, lllinois.

« PERMIT AMOUNT: $15,830,661

e PROJECT OBLIGATED BY: September 2, 2011

o PROJECT COMPLETION DATE: June 30, 2011

This permit is valid only for the defined construction or inodification, site, amount and
the named permit holder and is not transferable or assignable.




Permit Letter
Page 2 of 2

In accordance with the Planning Act, the permit is valid until such time as the project
has been completed, provided that all post permit requirements have been fulfilled,
pursuant to the requirements of 77 1ll. Adm. Code 1130.

The permit holder is responsible for complying with the following requirements in order
to maintain a valid permit. Failure to comply with the requirements may result in
expiration of the permit or in State Board action to revoke the permit.

1.

OBLIGATION-PART 1130.720

The project must be obligated by the Project Obligation Date, unless the permit
holder obtains an “Extension of the Obligation Period” as provided in 77 IIL
Adm. Code 1130.730. Obligation is to be reported as part of the first annual
progress report (see 2. below) for permits requiring obligation within 12 months
after issuance. For major construction projects which require obligation within
18 months after permit issuance, obligation must be reported as part of the
second annual progress report. 1f project completion is required prior to the
respective annual progress report referenced above, obligation must be reported
as part of the notice of project completion. The reporting of obligation must
reference a date certain when at least 33% of total funds assigned to project cost
were expended or committed to be expended by signed contracts or other legal
means.

ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT-PART 1130.760

An annual progress report must be submitted to IDPH every 12-month from the
permit issuance date until such time as the project is completed.

PROIECT COMPLETION REQUIREMENTS-PART 1130.770

The permit holder must submit a written notice of project completion as defined
in Section 1130.140. Each permit holder shall notify IHFSRB within 30 days
following the project completion date and provide supporting documentation
within 90 days following the completion date and must contain the information
required by Section 1130.770.

This permit does not exempt the project or permit holder from licensing and
certification requirements, including approval of applicable architectural plans
and specifications prior to construction. Should you have any questions
regarding the permit requirements, please contact Mike Constantino.

Sincerely,

Dale Galassie, Acting Chairman
Ilinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board



Attachment
C

From: Dant, Joe [mailto:jidant@kishhospital.org]
Sent: Wednesday, August 24, 2011 3:12 PM
To: Constanting, Mike

Subject: RE: final cost report

Mike,

it seems we jumped the gun — my director of engineering knew we had a few other inclusions and we sent it to too
soon. We'll have it turned around shortly.

Thanks,
Joe

Joseph C. Dant
Vice President, Business Development
KishHealth System

From: Constantino, Mike [mailto:Mike.Constantino@Illinois.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, August 24, 2011 11:55 AM

To: Dant, Joe

Subject: final cost report

Hi Joe:

I need for you to address the requirements for the final cost report. See b of attached pdf file.

Mike Constantino

lllinois Department of Public Health
525 West Jefferson

Springfield, [linois 62761

Fax:(217) 785-4111

Phone:(217) 785-1557




and any of its attachments is strictly prohibited and may be unliawful. If
you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender
immediately and permanently delete the original e-mail and destroy any
copies or printouts of this e-mail as well as any attachments.



Attachment
D

August 30, 2011

Ms. Courtney Avery

Administrator

INinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board
325 West Jefferson Street, 2™ Floor

Springfield, 1L 62761

Re: Project No. 09-069
Kishwaukee Community Hospital
Notification of Project Completion and Final Cost Report

Dear Ms. Avery:

In accordance with Titel 77, Section 1130.7700f the [linois Administrative Code we wish to inform you
that Project No. 09-069, Kishwaukee Community Hospital has been completed. As part of the final cost
report the following information is provided:

1. A detailed itemization of all project costs and sources of funds is attached.

2. Pursuant to Section 1130.770 of the Illinois Administrative Code, this certifies that the final
realized cost report referenced above is the tota] cost required to complete the Project and that there are no
additional or associated costs or capital expenditures related to the project which will be submitted for
reimbursement under Titles XVIIT and XIX.

3. We certify we are in compliance with the requirements of all terms of the permit to date,
including, without limitation project costs, sguare footage and services.

4. We attach the final Application and Certification for payment for the construction contract.

Based on this information, we request that you deem the Project complete in accordance with Section
1130.770 of the linots Administrative Code.

Sy
g ?C?‘ ly, ) ‘

sdaph O Dant '
/Ace President, Business Development

wt *



Exhibit A

HFSRB Permit 09-069 Kishwaukee Community Hospital

[temized Schedule of Final Project Costs and Source of Funds

Description of Costs Approved Actual Variance
Permit Costs
Amount

Preplanning Costs $157,000 $110,651 $46,439
Site Survey & Soil

Investigation $38,853 $30,065 $8,788
Site Preparation $844,144 $798,835 $45,309
Off Site Work $627,253 $383,812 $288,441
New Construction

Contract 38,568,534 $8.641,168 ($72,634)
Modernization Contracts 30 $0 30
Contingencies $600,000 $26,607 $573,393
Architectural/Engineering

Fees $768,532 $767,620 $912
Consulting and Other $58,000 $55.626 32,374
Fees

Moveable or Other

Equipment $3,453,895 $1,761,900 | $1,691,995
Bond Issuance Expense $275,000 $0 $275,000
Net Iuterest Expense

During Construction $330,600 30 $330,000
Other Costs to be

Capitalized $109,450 $186,786 ($77,336)
Total Project Cost $15,830,661 $12,763,070 |  $3,067,591
Source of Funds

Cash and Securities $2,240,661 $12,096,837 | ($9,856,176)
Pledges $0 $666,233 | ($666,233)
Bond Issues $13,550,000 $0 1 $13,590,000
Mortgages $0 30 30
Total Source of Funds $15,830,661 $12,763,070 | $3,067,591




ORIUOS) SIL JBPUR JOIORAUO, 10

Jsump o jo s1Bu Aue o) soipniaud Inoyum ase jueuwiked jo souejdanoe pue Juswied *eJuBNSs| “LRIBY
paweu jopeiuog sy o) fuo sjgeded st GIHLLHID INNOWY 341 -ajqenobau jou st S1e0ULaD SIyL

seq

1 Ahg

$BININAS 9§17 ¥S4d * LOFLIHOHY

QI LHE0 INNOWY 24 0 Juauided By} 0] PBRfUa S1 J0JDBIUCD 8] PUE "SJUBLLINCOQ PERL0D

By} yjim BIUBPIOODE Uf 81 HOA JO Anenb suyl ‘pajeoipul 58 possasBoid SBUY IO BU) J8118q Pue UDHRILICHU
‘o peiMoLY $1081IYOIY B} JO 158G BU O] JBL) JOUMQ L) O] SAINE0 1BIYOIY BU “uojjesydde saage

oty Busdiios BIEP By PUB SUDBAIBSGO O}{S-UO U0 PESE] ‘SIUBIIADGY JORAUDS 9L L3IM BOLEPIcIOR Ul

8E/'616 g e — s aAI41 1830 INNOWY INIWAVY HOH FLVOIHILEE0 S L031LHY
1102 ‘v1 Atenuep - eeg
%002 Jo Aunod 'siouli jo ejels obuapey Uyof :4g
¥102 '1equisoaq jo ABp Uig :sauidxe UOISSILICO A 71 ‘AuBduion UCIONASUCD JBMO : JOJDEIUDD
AouETed Td oand AejoN
' "SNP MOU
110z ‘Lienuep jo Aep Ulp) Siyl 3 Q0JEA O} LIOMS PUB PaqLOSGNS 51 UIGIOY UMOYS awiied JUBLING 1BLY PUB “JaUMO U} 0K} Panaos) Slualihed pue Ponss] aiem Jusutied
10§ S8EOYLBY SNOWe UDIM 10} XIOAA 10} JOVRRUDT 31 AQ pied UBRq SABY SIUNROWE (1B 184} ‘[uauwimog
JORRLOD BUL UM 8OURPIODOR Ul pateidwon usaq seY usiuAeg Jop uoRBIddY SI AQ PAIBACD HIOM M
qENe ¢ o AunoD sjoullf 1JoBjEIS J8IIBY puR UOREULOU! ‘aBpepOUY $IOITBRUOD BUI JO 1584 BY] 0] 1B SaRMER Joeue] paubisepun ay )
(sse'ete)s sepa0) ebueyn Ag eBusy 1aN
0 $7 " IOVNIVAIY DONIGNTONI ‘HSINIA O1L 3ONYIvE 6
(zo6'6E6)$ 109'9z8 $IVIOL
8€1°616 $ INA INIWAYC LNIMUND '8
05Z'eve'e - 3 (ayeoypag Joud wol} g aujl)
INTWNAYd HO4 STLYISLLEID SNOIATNG $831°L
886'858°6 g GOWNIVAIY §8371 QINYYE WLOL 9
o $ JOVYNIVIIY 'S [8Tr'89s 0§ LLOZVIILO 900
886'058°6 $31v0 OL AIHOLS 2 01T TdWOD TVIOL b paoiddy aieq JequnN
. " R . HINOW SiHL G3AQYddY
886'958'6 $ A1VA 01 NNS LOVHINOD € -
{ves'Lia)8 109928 WiOL
{sce'ei6) L S SUIAUO IONVYHO A FJONVHI L3N T Joump Aq suiliow snowesd
SUOHONPS SUOIIPPY w peacudde sepi) aliueyn
EHE'TLL'O $ WNS 1OVYINOD TYNIDINO '} IVANNS HETNO SONYHD

TORAUGY) B UM LGIDBUUOD UL ‘M0jeq UMOYs S8 ‘Juswied Joj speu s uoneaddy

INSHAVd HO4 NOLLVONddV S:;HOLOVMINOD

6002 '€0 JaquiaAoN | 31vQ LOVYINOD

00026-60 “ON LO3ro¥d

0102 "L£ 1Pquisdaq : 01 QOIH3d

1 “ON NOLLVOIddY

140 918D 130UBD BNNEMYSIY | 1OIMOYd

SSIMONAS 8 Vs - LO3LIHONY

77 ‘Auediton) LORONASUOD 18M0d & WOHH

uoisuedxy
WBISAS UljeaH sa)nemusty | Ol

ININAVd 304 F1VII4dILYID ANV NOLLVYDITddV






